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Contracting Authority’s clarifications no. 5

Belgrade, 28/11/2016
CONTRACTING AUTHORITY’S CLARIFICATIONS No. 5
“Laboratory for analysis of evidence required for crime case processing”
Publication ref: EuropeAid/135634/IH/SER/RS 
 Note: Contracting Authority intends to postpone the deadline. 
	No.
	Question
	Answer

	1
	With reference to item 2.14 - Laboratory mixer (blender) we draw to your attention that the only product on the market which fits to the specifications is branded Waring and is of non-eligible origin. 

Could you please confirm that an equivalent blender without timer, with variable speed rotation and with a different rate of revolutions is accepted?


	Please refer to Technical Specifications. 

Regarding the rules of nationality and origin please refer to point 2.3.1 of Practical Guide.

Pursuant to the section 4.3.4 of the PRAG, please note that the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior opinion on the assessment of the tender.


	2
	Item 2.24.1 – Laboratory refrigerator, stand alone: The tender requires a max. cooling temperature variable from 1 to 11 °C. 

Could you please confirm that a max. cooling temperature variable from 1 to 10 °C is accepted?
	Please refer to Technical Specification.

Concerning the temperature, maximum cooling temperature is from 1 to 11 °C. It means that maximum temperature can be up to the 11 or bellow.
Pursuant to the section 4.3.4 of the PRAG, please note that the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior opinion on the assessment of the tender.


	3
	Items 2.24.1. – Laboratory refrigerator, stand alone, 2.24.2. – Refrigerator with freezing chamber, stand alone, 2.24.3 –  Refrigerator with ice box: The technical specifications of such items require some strict maximum dimensions. 

Could you please confirm that a tolerance of ± 5% in the maximum dimensions is acceptable?
	Please refer to Technical Specification.

The available space is with fixed dimensions and all equipment is going to be installed in the furniture predicted in lot 3. It means that bigger dimensions than predicted in the TC are not accepted.

 Pursuant to the section 4.3.4 of the PRAG, please note that the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior opinion on the assessment of the tender.


	4
	Could you please write to us in the tender guarantee form, who should be named as the user of the guarantee? Should it be Ministry of Finance?
	As stated in the Tender Guarantee Form the document should be submitted for the attention of the Ministry of Finance and on the paper bearing the letterhead of the financial institution. 



	5
	Could you please write is does bank needs to submit “letter of intention (pismo o namerama)” together with tender guarantee form? Or not?
	Please refer to ITT Article 4 - Content of the tenders where the documentation to be submitted for the participation in the tender procedure is specified.  


	6
	In annex V: Model performance guarantee and in some other places of tender documentation it is required to insert CONTRACT NUMBER, please see following text from Annex V: “We the undersigned, <name and address of financial institution>, hereby irrevocably declare that we guarantee as primary obligor, and not merely as a surety on behalf of <Contractor's name and address>, hereinafter referred to as “the Contractor”, payment to the Contracting Authority of <amount of the performance guarantee>, representing the performance guarantee mentioned in Article 11 of the Special Conditions of the contract <contract number and title> concluded between the Contractor and the Contracting Authority, hereinafter referred to as “the Contract””, could you please explain to us what is contract number when mentioned in Tender dossier and how we are supposed to get this number? We understand that here it is applicable only for the bidder who wins this tender but could you please write is there any specific contract number that we should refer to when submitting tender documents? 


	As understood correctly, contract number is assigned during the contracting phase. In addition, please refer to ITT Article 4 - Content of the tenders where the documentation to be submitted for the participation in the tender procedure is specified.  


	7
	Lot 2 – item 2.12.2 “Drying ovens”

Please clarify if you also accept a model with capacity of 108 l, instead of min. 110L.
	Please refer to Corrigendum No. 5.

Pursuant to the section 4.3.4 of the PRAG, please note that the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior opinion on the assessment of the tender.


	8
	Lot 2 – item 2.23 “Ultrasonic cleaning devices”

a) Item 2.23.1, 2.23.2, 2.23.3 – the HF peak is too low and restrictive, therefore please clarify if you accept change of specification as “HF peak min. 60 W”.
b) Item 2.23.1 – the heating power of min. 200W is too big for a small capacity ultrasonic cleaner and not necessary as the power consumption would be too high. Please clarify if you accept change of specification as “heating power minimum 100W”.
	Please refer to Technical Specifications. 

Pursuant to the section 4.3.4 of the PRAG, please note that the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior opinion on the assessment of the tender.


	9
	Lot 2 – item 2.33 “Test sieve shaker”

You request “agitation time frame from 0:10 to 99:50 min, or continuous”. Please clarify if you also accept products with agitation time frame from 0 to 99min or continuous.
	Please refer to Technical specification.

Concerning the agitation time, it is clearly written in the TC “0:10 to 99:50 min, or continuous”, which means that either countable time display in the given range or continues mode can be offered. The proposed equipment can be offered in the market.

Please note that pursuant to the section 4.3.4 of the PRAG, please note that the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior opinion on the assessment of the tender.


	10
	Lot 2 – item 2.40.2 “Laboratory digital thermometer”

You request “magnetic back”. Please clarify if you also accept adhesive tape instead.
	Please refer to Technical specification.

We can not accept adhesive tape, due to the fact that specific chemicals and organic solvents can dissolve adhesive tape. 

Pursuant to the section 4.3.4 of the PRAG, please note that the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior opinion on the assessment of the tender.


	11
	Lot 2 – item 2.40.3 “Ultra accurate freezer thermometer”

You request “probe cable length minimum 1,5 m”. Please clarify if you also accept min. 1m.
	Please refer to Technical specification.

Pursuant to the section 4.3.4 of the PRAG, please note that the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior opinion on the assessment of the tender.


	12
	Lot 2 – item 2.32 “Horizontal shaker”

You request “reciprocating shaking motion”. Please clarify if you also accept orbital motion, the rest of specifications being the same.
	Please refer to Technical specification.

Pursuant to the section 4.3.4 of the PRAG, please note that the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior opinion on the assessment of the tender.


	13
	Lot 2 – item 2.45 “pH meter”

You request mV measuring range for ISE as ±3,999 (ISE). ISE is measured in concentration. Please clarify if you accept change of specification according to concentration measuring range from 1x 10^-6 to 9.99 x 10^10.
	Please refer to Corrigendum No. 5.

Pursuant to the section 4.3.4 of the PRAG, please note that the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior opinion on the assessment of the tender.


	14
	Lot 2 – item 2.26 “Balances table”

a) You request “Dimensions (L×D×H) – 900×600×750 mm”. Please clarify if you accept dimensions of min. 900×600×750 mm, with length up to max. 1200mm.

You request “Work surface – smooth, chemical resistant high pressure laminate panel”. Please clarify if you also accept work surface completely made of quartz material.
	Please refer to Technical specification.

Pursuant to the section 4.3.4 of the PRAG, please note that the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior opinion on the assessment of the tender.


	15
	Reference is made to the item 2.25.2 Microwave oven which specifications requires specification cavity interior – ceramic enamel.

Please be informed that the only Microwave on the market is branded Samsung that – according to our investigations -  is of non-eligible origin.

Could you please confirm that a cavity interior of stainless steel is acceptable?


	Please refer to Technical Specifications. 

Regarding the rules of nationality and origin please refer to point 2.3.1 of Practical Guide.

Pursuant to the section 4.3.4 of the PRAG, please note that the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior opinion on the assessment of the tender.


	16
	There is no base for detectors in BoQ. Should they be calculated in unit price? (1.6.7, 1.7.1,1.7.2)
	The item 1.6.7 should be supplied with the base, what is clearly stated in the technical specification. 

The items 1.7.1 and 1.7.2 should be checked, not supplied, what is also stated in the technical specification.

The warranty will be checked for the supplied item, not for the checked items. Supply of equipment under the points 1.7.1 and 1.7.2 is not envisaged under this procedure, therefore contractor is not obliged for the warranty of non supplied equipment. 



	17
	Are there Ex manual call points in Ex area? Ex area is, by local standards, independent fire zone. (1.7.5)
	The project does not predict the manual call points in the Ex area. Such a technical solution was accepted by the authorized Sector within the Ministry of Interior. 



	18
	Should Fire detection equipment predicted for checking and installation be replaced with new equipment because of warranty issues?
	The equipment described in the item 1.7 should be only checked, not replaced. The replacement of equipment due to the warranty issues is not predicted by this project. 

Supply of equipment under the points 1.7.1 and 1.7.2 is not envisaged under this procedure, therefore contractor is not obliged for the warranty of non supplied equipment.

	19
	With reference to the above mentioned tender, the Article 32 Warranty obligations states the following:

32.6 Where commercial warranty (issued by the manufacturer of particular item/product) is longer than the below mentioned warranty of one year after provisional acceptance, the Contractor is obliged to provide complete support to the Beneficiary in contacting the manufacturer.

Commercial warranty must remain valid for one year after final acceptance.

32.7 The warranty must remain valid for one year after provisional acceptance.

Could you please confirm that article 36.2 provides that only if the standard commercial warranty issued by the Manufacturer is longer than one year, the Contractor is obliged to provide complete support to the Beneficiary? On the contrary, should the commercial warranty issued by Manufacturers be of one year after provisional acceptance, no extended warranty should be offered.
	It is important to stress that quoted provision of the Art. 32.6 of the Special Conditions describes/limits Contractor’s responsibility to ”providing complete support….in contacting manufacturer” rather than imposing overall responsibility for effective execution of commercial warranty services.  
As specified in the technical specifications, Commercial warranty must cover (as a minimum) period of 1 year (after the end of 1-year standard warranty) in accordance with the conditions laid down in Article 32 of the General Conditions and Article 32 of the Special Conditions. Hence, Commercial warranty exceeds standard warranty period of 1 year. 
For more information about end of warranty period and final acceptance procedure, please refer to the General Conditions, Article 32 (Warranty obligations) and Article 34 (Final acceptance). 
Distinction between warranty period and commercial warranty is described in the PRAG annex A1a (Glossary). 



	20
	Reference is made to items no. 2.50 – Laptop, 2.51 - B/W Laser printer, 2.52 – Projector, 2.53 - Projector screen, 2.54 - Fixed phone, 2.55 - TV set

We draw to your attention that none the brands and models of the above equipment available on the market is manufactured in a country eligible for this project. 

We kindly ask you, therefore, to grant a derogation of the rule of origin for such items - even considering the very small value of the equipment – or alternatively to cancel such items from the tender.
	For Items 2.50, 2.51, 2.52, 2.53 and 2.55:  Please refer to technical specification. 

For Item 2.54: Please refer to Corrigendum No 5.

Due to the conducted market research data, there are available IT products with the required specification.

Pursuant to the section 4.3.4 of the PRAG, please note that the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior opinion on the assessment of the tender.


	21
	In the item 2.48 please clarify technical request — water outlet pressure:

In point 2.48.2.3 there is stated   minimum 8 bar. Under point 2.48.1 you are requesting water  supply  connection  under pressure  1,2 bar to 8 bar.

Taking in consideration the above statements, we suppose technical request for 2.48.2.3 is maximum 8 bar, not minimum?

Please clarify this technical detail.
	Please refer to Corrigendum No 5.

Pursuant to the section 4.3.4 of the PRAG, please note that the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior opinion on the assessment of the tender.


	22
	Reference is made to item 2.25.1 - Electric stove. Could you please clarify whether such item should be built-in or stand-alone?
	Please refer to Technical specifications.

All equipment that meet requirements in the Technical Specification (built in, or stand alone) will be accepted.

Pursuant to the section 4.3.4 of the PRAG, please note that the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior opinion on the assessment of the tender.
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